## 2017 First Extraordinary Session

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 6

BY SENATOR COLOMB

## A RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Joseph Stone.

WHEREAS, it is with great sadness that the Senate has learned of the passing of Joseph Stone, on February 4, 2017, at the age of eighty-one; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Stone was a loving, kind and vibrant man, who had a wonderful personality and smile that would light up even the darkest of rooms in the true sense of the word; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Stone was a dedicated and loving friend, father, and uncle; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Stone is survived by his devoted friend Yvonne Henderson; daughter, Pamela Stone; adopted sons, Nathaniel Keller (Barbara) and Arthur Lee Jones; grandchildren, Jerrell L. Conner, Brittany Conner, Shannan and Ashley Smart; step-granddaughters, Tasia and Theresa Brown and Courtney Jackson; and a host of nieces, nephews, and friends; and

WHEREAS, Joseph was preceded in death by his parents, Ada Nelson Stone and Robert Stone Sr.; wife, Mary Ann Stone; son, Calvin Whitley; two brothers and one sister; and

WHEREAS, the memory of Joseph Stone shall live forever in the minds and hearts of all who knew and loved him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend condolences to the family of Joseph Stone on the occasion of his death.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Joseph Stone.

## PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE